494

The regular weekly meebing of the City Council was held in the
Council Chamber, City Hall, at 4:00 o'clock P. M., Wednesday, Auvgust 30th.
1939, with Mayor Ben E. Douglas presiding, and Councilmen Baxter, Britt,
Hovis, Hudson, Huntley, Little, Nance, Sides, Ward and Wilkinson being
present.

Absent: Councilman Albea,

On motion of Councilmsn Funtley, seconded by Councilman Hudson,
the minutes of the meeting of August 23rd. were approved as redd.

Y EVIR YT
o U8 OR

WANCE RELATIVE T0 FPARE

)

Judge Vence Howsrd presented to the Council a proposed ordinance
to regulate stopping, standing and parking upon Fast Third Street which he
desired to have adopted for the benefit of a client who has warehouses on
thet street. He stated that this ordinance had been submiftted to Mr.

where such an ordinance is also necessary to regulate traffic om, and
handls all at the szme bime,

Cotmeilman Sides mads a motion that the City A
ed to prepars an ordinance after the Traffic Inspector has submitted =
1list of the strsets, and have ready for consideration of the Council at
its pext meeting. Motion seconded by Councilman Baxter and carried.

Judge Howard then extended’ to the Mayor snd Council a cordial
invitation to meet with the Young Democratic Clubs of the State in their
Convention o be held in Charlotte on September 7th., 8th. and 9th.

Mr. Sherwood Brockwell, State Fire Marshall for North Carclina,
was introduced to the Council by Fire Chief Hendrix Palmer, &nd Mr.
Brockwell complimented the City of Charlotte on having one of the finsst
drill tower set-ups in the world, as well as a Chief who will, in 1941,
be President of the International Fire Chiefs Association, the highest
honor to be besiowed upon a Fire Chief.

On motion of Councilman Sides, ssconded by Councilmen Huntley,
the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to sign a contract with the North
Carcline FEouipment Company of Raleigh for the necessary parts and eppliances
to repair FTlgin Sweeper No. 843, at a Total cost of $239,01. These parvs
can only be purchased from the manufacturer or his agent and bids cannot
be solicited. ' :

s, seconded by Councilman Hudson,
suthorization was given ﬁ%ﬁ_the City Treasurer to purchass one 1,000,060
Rendolph County 5% Tuomd /Bomwd, due April 15, 1940, at a price to vield
1.25%, subject to the approval of the ILocal Govermment Commission.

-

P

Skinner, Traffic Eugineer, who approved it. However, most of the Council
desired that the matter be held in abeyance until a list of various streets

thorney be instruct-

e

?#("41



 STREET MAINTENANCE ON WESTE

| NOTICE OF CLATM OF MES.

August 30, 1939

Page 498,

On motion of Councilman Huntiey, seconded by Councilman
Hudson and carried, the request of property owners on Westmoreland Avsnue,
asking that two blocks of that street, between ILinden and Lyon Strests,be

' taken over for City maintenance, was granted. The Engineering Department

reported this street in good shape for acceptance.

The reguest that Linden Avenue, between Commonwealth and

Shenandoah Avenuss, be taken over was denied on motion of Councilman Hudson,

seconded by Councilman Ward, due to the fact that the Engineering Tepart-

‘ment sdvised that an 8" pipe has béen installed under this street, whareas,
the drainege area reguires a 24" pipe.

| STREET CUTTING INVOICES TO BS CHARGED OFF.

) The City Manager reported that the last audit revealed that
there are a Tew small accounts outstanding for street cutting involces that
are uncollectible and he asked that these accoumbs be charged offy due %o
the fzet that the firms have gone out of business.

On motion of Councilman Baxter, seccnded by Councilyan
Hudson, the follewing accounts are to be charged off:

v

Carolina Plumbing Company No. 1011 5-25-33

5
°

RO TN GN OO
MO MMM WONWAWO®DD L
OPOOB IO ~a3a®d O o

*

» 1493 4.15-25 .
’ " 1437 1-17-35 .
B, R. Faires ’ 598 1-15-32 R

" 991 4. 1-33 .

7 1000 4-30-33 .

" 1110 10~ 1=33
B, R. Faires Plumbing Company 1156 12=15-33

@

E. R. Fairves 1218 3-15-34 .
Gibzon Serv1ce Station 2151 10= V=37 .
J. A. Haley & Son 1481 4-15-35 R
E. L. Hyland Plumbing Company 1165 1- 8-=34 .
W. P. Redfern 2106 8-14-37 .
Total 41,59

T,
PO s

Y O CE

—Lefter fron Mr. L. L. Caudle, Attorney, notifying the City of
the claim of Nrss Wade Bailey, whe allegedly fell over a raised place in
the sidewalk on Bast 7th. Street and sustained injuries, was turned over to

the Citvy Atto:neya

ERTat CETIOY PNV SETTTTITISY T
WOTICHES OF SUITS GRC

TDGE OVER SUGAY EREXL.

The following notices, received from A. A. Tarlion and Wm. He
Abernathy, Attorneys, of suits against the City of Charlotte, were also
turned over to the City Attornsy for handling:

Tanie Bryce, Administrator for Helen Bryce, deceased, for
$25,000.00, for dravning alleged to have been due to falling
from bridge on Bast 2und. Street.

Almette Blakely, Administrator for Curtis Blakely, deceased,
for $25,000.00, drowning allegedly due from falling from
bridge on East Znd. Street.

James C. King, Administrator for Zorada Cathey, deceased, for
$25,000.00, drowning allegedly due from fzlling from same brid

zed




The City Menager advised that it has been necessary 1o amend
the Resolution for a supplementary application to the Public Works Administe-
ration for the Memorisl Hospital due tothe fact that the Board of Trustess
had counted on receiving $10,0GG,OO from the Board of Commissioners of
Mecklenburg County as a part of the spousorfs share, and that since tThis
is not available, & revised resolution has been prepared and is submitted
for adoption. )

e

on motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilmen Willkkinson,

the resolution adopted at the meeting on August 2%rd. wag rescinfed, and
on motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Councilmsn Little, the following
Resplution was unanimously adopted:

WEEREAS, the original project application for Docket N C 1412-F,
Gharlottefﬂ@marial Hospital, dated August 11, 1938, contemplated sxpenditure
as follows:

Preliminary Zxpenses & £00.00
Land ' 50,000.00
Construction 735,755.00
Bguipmend 15C,000,00
Engineering 5%,145,00
Interest 10,500.00

Total #1.,000,000.00

WHERFAS, construction contracts heve been awarded ag follows:

BOILER HOUSE

General Conbract 23,540,00
Pluwbing Contract : + 3,293.00
Heating Contract . 13,747,00
Total 40,580,00
BOSPITAL AND NURSES HOME
General Contract 545 ,400,00
Plumbing Contract 58,800.00
Tlectrical Contract (Hospital)  34,875.00
Tleetrical Contract (W.H.) 2,792.00
Heating Contract {Hospital) - 45,965,00
Heating Contract (N.H.) 4,656,00
Flevators 42,785.00
Dunbwaiters 7,915.00
Fotal 747 ,0%9.00
GRAND TOTAL #787,619,00

This represents an overrun in the construction of %}‘513864.003 and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte desires %o make an additional
application to the FedePal Works Agéncy of the Public Works Administration
for a 45% grant on a portion of the amount of this overrusn: and ‘

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the City furnish the sponsor's
share and the City agrees to furnish $20,000.00 25 the sponsor's share
of this supplementary application.




. kmerican trust Company an additional $20,000.00, which shall be available
- exclusively for the spongsor's share of thls supplementary application, and
- that the Federal Works Agency of the Public Tiorks Administration be requested

to this application.

- the application of Mr. C. D. Brady for appoinitment as a Special Police

appointed a Commissiomer of Police and Safety to make investigations in

. but that no recormendations as to the running of the Department have been

Page 497,

NoW, THERFEFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED: That ss2id application bhe and
the same 1s hereby made and that the ﬁ1+y of Chelotte deposited iunnthe

to furnish an zdditional grant of %;6,5659629

A certified copy of the statement from the Bank is attached

PERMIT FOR SPECIAL POLICE CFPICER.

On motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Ward,
Dfficer, was spproved; this spplication having the approval of the Chief of
Police,

FORMER COUNCIIMAN JCHIN F. DURHALN RECOGNIZED.

The Chalr recognized as a visitor in the Council Chamber
former Councilman, Mr. John F. Durham.

E&ngPOENT“@ TC ASCERTAIN CERTAIN INFORMATION RELATIVE ﬁﬂ POLICE

Couneilman Wilkinson stated that some time ago the Comncil

the Police Uepartment and bring back to the Council recommendations for the
betterment of that Department, but that so far the only recommendations

that have been made were relative to the redecoration of the building, chang-
ing of the front entrance, the placing of a neon sign at this entrance, etec.

veceived by the Council, and he made a motion, which was seconded by
Councilman Baxter and unanimousgly carried,that the Mayor appoint a committee
8F three men from the Council To have a ocnference with the Chief of

Police and the Commissioner of Police and endeavor tonascertain from them,
if possible, what they are doing and what they expect to do; when the rules
and regulations for that Department will be ready, and to try and have =
report o make to this Council of the activities of the Police Commissioner
at the next meeting of the Council.

Mavor Douglas appointed Councilman Sideg as Chairman of
this committes, with Courncilmen Hudson and Baxter as the other two members.

TR AT ORI ATTETTRT Ty ST I TP
NQKEM[KTOLUEX? L f: S .l Ax }, AR )J,,a "t “ﬁ DLVE U0 SHWk ] E\ el E:}\ B ?..'L C\ ¥ _‘K,C\i&\

Councilman Sides, as Chairman of the special committes
appointed to go into the metter of the request of Mr. E. C. Griffith that
the City take over certain sewer lirnes in Fastover, reported that his
cormittee had ket with Ir. Griffith and gone into the matter very thoroughly.
He explained that these sewer lines were laid by the E. C. Griffith Company
for the Fastover Development and that lster the City tied into these lines
in order to serve Cottage Place and reported that the City has been
collecting on the sysitem for about tem years. He stated that the line had
been estimated by outside parties as costing $10,000,0C to build at this

time, while the City Engineering Department estamated something like $7800.00,

and thau in view of the facte in connection with the City's use of same,
the committee recommend that the Citv take over the sewer exbension of
B, C. Griffith at a price of §$3500,00 and that this money be applied on

the taxes and street assessments due the City from Mr. Griffith.

497




498

Tn answer to 2 guestion from Councilman Wilkinson, Councilman
Sides explained that this figure was arrived at due to the fact that the

lif of a sewer line is spproximately 25 years snd this line is about 10

years olds

On motion of Ccuncilmen Sides, seconded by Councilman Ward and
carried, the City agrees to offer to Mr. E. C. Griffith the swm of $3500.00
for this sewer line and that the money so offered be applied on the City
taxes and street assessments of Mr. Griffith.

Councilman Britt and turned over o

A latter from residents on Greenland Avenue, asking that that
o af by
Msm

On motion of fourcilman Hudson, seconded by Councilman Brit
the following cemetsry deeds and pe rpetua l cars agreements werse anwraveﬂ'

Perpetual care to Mrs. 3. 0. Brooks ﬂ Tot 95 Section AR, Elmwoold yﬁéégOO
J. T. Primo} Nortu Helf 83, i, wit permetual care 117.%
i Y p) ¢ N OmB @[Jﬁ @ 6‘5 ;
' 35,00,
ADJOUR
On motion of Councilman Huntley, ssconded by Councilmen Ward,

the mesting then adjourned.

(e [ %Qﬂwﬁ






